
 

14 July 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 06.07.22 
The meeting will also be livestreamed to YouTube here 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g. 
 

 

Audit Committee  
 

 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. McGarvey; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Morris   
 
District Councillors 
Cllrs. Barnes, Brown, Kitchener, London, Osborne-Jackson, Pender and Williamson 
 
Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
Mo Chughtai and Lynda McMullan 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  
 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit 

Committee held on 29 March 2022, as a correct 
record.  
  

  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Any declarations of interest not already 

registered. 
  

 
  

3.   Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)     
  

4.   Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council 
Committees to the Committee's reports or 
recommendations (if any)  

   
 
 
  

5.   Members Development Briefing - External 
Audit  

(Pages 5 - 8) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
  

6.   External Audit - Auditors Annual Report  (Pages 9 - 30) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
  

7.   Statement of Accounts - Establishment of 
Member Working Group  

(Pages 31 - 32) Alan Mitchell 
Tel: 01732227483 



 

 Paul Cuttle will be in attendance to present the 
report.  

  
  

8.   Counter Fraud and Compliance Report 
2021/22  

(Pages 33 - 40) Glen Moore 
Tel: 01732227471 
 
  

9.   Internal Audit Annual Report and Annual 
Opinion 2021/22  

(Pages 41 - 70) Jennifer Warrillow 
Tel: 01732227053 
  

10.   Annual Governance Statement 2021/22  (Pages 71 - 84) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
  

11.   Audit Committee Terms of Reference  (Pages 85 - 92) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
  

12.   Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit 
Committee 2021/22  

(Pages 93 - 100) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
  

13.   Audit Committee Report to Council  (Pages 101 - 104) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
  

14.   Work Plan  (Pages 105 - 106)   
  

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
  
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

  

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 



1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. McGarvey (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Morris (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Barnes, Kitchener, Morris, Osborne-Jackson, Pender and 

Williamson 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Brown and London 
 

 Cllr Dickins was also present via a virtual media platform 
 

 
  
37.    Minutes  

 

 Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 25 
 January 2022 be agreed and signed as a correct record.  

   
38.    Declarations of Interest  

 

There were none. 

   
39.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 

There were none. 

   
40.    Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations (if any)  
 

There were none. 

   
41.    Member Development - Risk Management  

 
The Audit Manager gave a presentation and briefing for Members on Risk 
Management.  
  

Resolved: That the Member development be noted.  
 
 

   

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=288&MId=2368&Ver=4&J=2


Audit Co
[...]
rting to the Audit Committee on Internal Audit progress and outcomes.  She advised 
that after reviewing the current audit plan, one change was proposed to defer the asset 
management review until 2022/23.  This was due to the implementation of a new system 
which needed time to be embedded and for Audit to assess the effectiveness of the new 
controls. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

   
44.    Internal Audit Plan 2022/23  

 
The Audit Manager presented the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23. She 
explained that the format of the audit plan has been changed with two lists, one high 
priority where all the audits would be completed and a second list of medium priority 
audits of which over 50% would be delivered depending on risk factors.  This would form a 
flexible approach to the annual plan and would align the audits to the level of risk posed 
to the authority.   

Resolved:  To approve the Internal Audit Plan 2022-23, as set out in Appendix A 
tothe report.  

   
45.    Strategic Risk Register Covering Report  

 
The Audit Manager presented the Strategic Risk Register Report. 

          Resolved:  That the report be noted.          

  

   

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 29 March 2022

4 

46.    Chairman's Audit Committee Report to the Council  
 

The Chairman presented the Chairman’s Audit Committee Report to the Council.  He 
advised that he had recently attended the first South East Regional Forum of Audit 
Chairmen and reported that upon speaking to delegates, many Chairman’s reports were 
only presented annually to Council and stated that the presentation of quarterly Audit 
Committee reports to Council at SDC raised the profile of the authority.  He thanked the 
Members for their support and the Chief Officer Finance & Trading for drafting the report. 

   
47.    Work Plan  

 

Members were advised that the External Annual Audit Plan 2021/22, External Auditors 
Annual Report and the External Audit, Housing Benefit Subsidy 2020/21 would be moved to 
the next meeting in July. 

Paul Cuttle would also attend to present the Members Development Briefing – External 
Audit. 

The work plan was noted. 

  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.20 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



MEMBER DEVELOPMENT – EXTERNAL AUDIT 

Audit Committee – 14 July 2022  

 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Committee regularly reviews the development needs of its Members and 
the following training has been provided since the current Audit Committee 
was formed in May 2019: 

Committee Date Training Provided 

17 September 2019 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 

28 January 2020 Risk Management 

16 July 2020 Understanding Local Government Accounts 

30 March 2021   Organisational Knowledge 
  Audit Committee Role and Function 
  Governance (all three subjects were provided in 

one session by Martin Goodman, Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services) 

15 July 2021 Counter Fraud and Whistle Blowing 

23 September 2021 Internal Audit and the Role of the Audit 
Committee 

29 March 2022 Risk Management 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance and Trading

Status: For Consideration

Key Decision: No

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officer: Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153

Recommendation to Audit Committee: 

The member development be noted.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Audit Committee Member Development Programme 

2 In November 2020 Members were asked for their views as to their current 
knowledge levels by completing a questionnaire based on ‘Audit Committee 
– knowledge and skills framework’ included in the CIPFA (Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy) document ‘Audit Committees – Practical 
Guidance for Local Authorities and Police’. 

3 Based on the questionnaire responses and the work plan of reports due to be 
presented at each committee, a programme was devised with the remaining 
parts listed below: 

Committee Date
[...]
atement of Accounts with delegated authority to  recommend changes to the 
draft whilst ensuring adherence to statutory regulations for the purposes of 
reporting back to the Audit Committee.

Reason for recommendation: 

This recommendation supports the sound control of the Councils finances.

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



4 The working group should meet in September and then report to the Audit 
Committee with the audited financial statements. 

5 Members of last year’s working group were Cllrs. McGarvey, Morris, 
Osborne-Jackson and Pender. 

 

Key Implications 

Financial 

None directly arising from this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

None directly arising from this report. 

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 
  

Net Zero Implications 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 
regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 
supporting the resilience of the natural environment. 

 

Adrian Rowbotham  

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance & Trading

Appendices

None

Background Papers

None

Page 32

Agenda Item 7



COUNTER FRAUD & COMPLIANCE TEAM REPORT 2021/22 

Audit Committee – 14 July 2022  

 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Counter Fraud & Compliance Team is the authority’s counter fraud 
resource in relation to external fraud matters. 

2 Sevenoaks District Council will not tolerate fraud and corruption in the 
administration of its responsibilities and is committed to providing the best 
value for money 

3 The Counter Fraud & Compliance Team co-ordinates the Council’s 
participation in government led counter fraud initiatives as well as devising 
pro-active exercises designed to protect Council revenues and resources.  

Summary of Key Issues in the Report 

4 A summary of the key activities of the Counter Fraud & Compliance Team 
during 2021/22. 

5 A summary of future plans for 2022/23 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer Customer and Resources

Status: For Consideration

Key Decision: No

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Delivery of Council Plan

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Dickins 

Contact Officer(s): Glen Moore, Ext. 7471

Recommendation to Audit Committee: 

That Members note the work of the Counter Fraud & Compliance Team carried 
out during the year ended 31 March 2022.

Reason for recommendation: The Audit Committee is required to review the 
work of the Counter Fraud & Compliance Team 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



Key Implications 

Financial  

Not applicable.  

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

The Council is required to have effective counter fraud arrangements in place in 
order to safeguard public funds and prevent the pursuance of crime. The Counter 
Fraud & Compliance Team will contribute towards the council’s fraud prevention 
initiatives.   

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users 

 

Net Zero Implications 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 
regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 
supporting the resilience of the natural environment. 

 

Conclusions 

This report sets out the work conducted by the Counter Fraud & Compliance Team 
during 2021/22. Members are requested to note the report and the plans for the 
future. 

  

 

Jim Carrington-West  

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer Customer and Resources

Appendices 

Appendix A –  Counter Fraud & Compliance Team End of Year Report 2021/22 

Backgroun
[...]
overed (SDC): 
 

   

Council Tax  

Investigations 

(213,466) (23,481) SDC receive 11% 

Housing Benefit 
Overpayments 

(33,744) (13,498) SDC receive additional 
subsidy of 40% of 
overpayments discovered  

Business Rates (net) (225,641) (90,256) SDC receive up to 40% 

Total (472,851) (127,235)  

Section 3 
Adjustments (SDC): 

   

Future savings/Deterrent 
Factor 

 (18,380) Assume a 52-week future 
benefit element of which 
SDC receives 11%. See (a) 
below. 

Page 38

Agenda Item 8



Appendix A

Uncollected Estimate (HB)  4,049 Assume 30%. See (b) below. 

Uncollected estimate 
(Council Tax) 

 349 Assume 1.9% as Council Tax 
collection rate is 98.1% (in 
year) 

Uncollected estimate 
(Business Rates) 

 3,159 Assume 3.5% as Business 
Rates collection rate is 
96.5% 

Total Adjustments  (10,823)  

Net Cost/(Surplus)  (£87,218)  

 
(a)  External funding organisations allow us to record a 52-week future benefit 

element. This is an assumption that the fraud/error would have continued for 
an average of 52 weeks after the intervention of the Fraud & Compliance 
Team.   

 
(b) We are assuming a non-recovery rate of 30% in HB overpayments, 1.9% in 

Council Tax and 3.5% in Business Rates related savings. 
 

5. Future Developments 

Plans for 2022/23 include increasing the amount of joint working investigations 
conducted with the Department for Work & Pensions and expanding the use of the 
new data-matching tool for Council Tax Discounts. 

The Counter Fraud & Compliance Team will be heavily involved in the project to 
distribute the new £150 Council Tax Rebate payment and re-conciliation/evidence 
validation exercise for the Business Support grants. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2021/22 

Audit Committee – 14 July 2022 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

1 The report sets out the Internal Audit Annual Opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Council’s internal control, governance and risk management 
arrangements including a summary of the work taken into consideration 
when forming the Opinion.  

2 The Audit Committee is required through its Terms of Reference to consider 
the Opinion each year, and to maintain oversight of the Internal Audit 
service and the work undertaken to support the overall Opinion.   

Other options Considered and/or rejected 

None  

Key Implications 

Financial  

There are no direct financial implications associated with this report.  

Report of: Audit Manager

Status: For Consideration

Also considered by: None 

Key Decision: No 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officer: Jennifer Warrillow, Ext. 7053

Recommendation to Audit Committee: 

(a)  Note the contents of the report

Reason for recommendation: In accordance with professional standards (Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards) the Chief Audit Executive (Audit Manager) must 
deliver an overall Opinion to conclude on the effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal control, governance and risk management. The Opinion is used to 
inform the Annual Governance Statement which in turn supports the Financial 
Statements.

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations, the Council is required to maintain an 
adequate and effective system of internal audit. Internal Audit is further required 
to comply with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. The Annual Opinion is a 
requirement of those Standards.  

Links to the Corporate Risk Register are provided within Appendix A.  

Equality Assessment   

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Net Zero Implications  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 
regarding either an increase or decr
[...]
 gaps, 
weaknesses or non-compliance identified.  
 
The system of governance, risk management and control is 
inadequate to effectively manage risks to the achievement of 
objectives in the area audited. 

 

Page 70

Agenda Item 9



ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 

Audit Committee – 14 July 2022  

 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 Sevenoaks District Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law, proper standards and that public 
money is safeguarded and properly accounted for.  In discharging this 
overall responsibility, the Council has to ensure that it has sound systems of 
internal controls and good governance arrangements in place to facilitate 
the exercise of its duties.  Additionally, the Council is required to 
continuously review these arrangements and to ensure that they are 
considered annually by an appropriate body of the Council. The way this is 
done is through the Annual Governance Statement. This report (Appendix A) 
sets out the governance arrangements and the system of internal control 
that operated during 2021/22 and up to the time of the review (June 2022).  

 

Ownership of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

2 The Annual Governance Statement is a corporate document that explains 
the Council’s governance arrangements and the controls it employs to 
manage the risk of failure to achieve strategic objectives. It is owned by all 
Senior Officers and Members of the Council. The Council’s remit in relation 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance & Trading

Status: For Consideration

Key Decision: No

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officer: Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153

Recommendation to Audit Committee: 

It be resolved that the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 be agreed for 
signature by the Leader of the Council.

Reason for recommendation: The committee is required to consider the 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement as part of its terms of reference remit, 
in compliance with statutory requirements.

Page 71

Agenda Item 10



to the Annual Governance Statement process is informed by the Accounts 
and Audit (England) Regulations, which requires that: 

“The relevant body is responsible for ensuring that the financial 
management of the body is adequate and effective and that the body has a 
sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of 
that body’s function and which includes arrangements for the management 
of risk”.  

3 The Council is also required to conduct a review, at least once a year; of 
the effectiveness of its system of internal control and that the statement 
accompanies the Council’s annual accounts.  The Council is further required 
to conduct this process and the preparation of its annual accounts in 
accordance with “proper practices”, in this context, the Council complies 
with relevant professional codes and guidance issued by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) in the preparation of 
the AGS. The involvement of the Audit Committee in the process complies 
with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations.  

 

The Annual Governance Statement Process 

4 In compiling the Annual Governance Statement, a shared approach was 
adopted, involving Chief Officers, Heads of Service, relevant managers, the 
Internal Audit Manager, Chief Executive (also as Head of Paid Service) and 
the Monitoring Officer, prior to consideration and endorsement by the 
Strategic Management Team.  Additionally, the AGS is required to be 
certified by the Leader of the Council and the Head of Paid Service after 
approval by the Audit Committee. 

 

Outcome of the Process 

5 The process confirms that the Council has sound systems of internal control 
and good governance arrangements in place. No significant governance 
issues has been raised through the AGS process. 

 

Key Implications 

Financial 

None. 

Legal Implications and Risk As
[...]
edures for internal financial control and 
application of the relevant Codes of Conduct. 

Page 81

Agenda Item 10



Appendix A

8

6.5 There was one significant governance issues raised in last year’s AGS which 
related to the Covid-19 pandemic which is included in Table 1 below.   

6.6 It should be noted that no significant governance issues have been raised 
through the AGS process and no areas were identified for further enhancement. 

 
 
Certification 
 
Signed :      Signed: 

 

 

Dr. Pav Ramewal     Cllr Peter Fleming 

Chief Executive     Leader of the Council 

Date:       Date: 

 

Page 82

Agenda Item 10



Appendix A

9

Issues Identified 

Table 1: Significant Governance Issues raised in the previous (2020/21) AGS 

Identified 
from 

Issue Description Responsible 
Officer(s) 

Covid-19 
Pandemic 

Response to 
the impacts 
of Covid-19 

A continuing assessment of the 
impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic on council services 
and council systems will be 
undertaken in order to ensure 
good governance. Council plans 
and the 10-year budget will 
continue to be reviewed in light 
of the impact of Covid-19. 
 
Response: 
Actions from the Internal Audit 
‘lessons learnt’ review of the 
Council’s response to the 
pandemic have been fully 
implemented.  

Council plans and the 10-year 
budget were reviewed in light 
of the impact of Covid-19. 

SMT 

 

Table 2: Significant Governance Issues raised in the current (2021/22) AGS 

Identified 
from 

Issue Description Responsible 
Officer(s) 

None    

Page 83

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Audit Committee – 14 July 2022  

 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 At the Annual Council meeting on the 10 May 2022, Members agreed the 
Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee. The Terms of Reference set 
out the overarching roles and responsibilities of the Committee.  

2 The Terms of Reference were previously reported to the Audit Committee 
on 1
[...]

Appointment of Sub-Committees/Working Groups 

4.2 The Committee may appoint Sub-Committees or working groups.  These may 
be appointed for a fixed period or until the next Annual Council meeting.  

Procedure at Meetings of the Audit Committee 

4.3 The Audit Committee shall consider the following business: 

(a) minutes of the last meeting; 

(b) declarations of interest; 

(c) responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the 
Committee’s reports or recommendations; and 

(d) the business otherwise set out on the agenda for the meeting. 

Meetings of the Audit Committee 

4.4 There shall be four ordinary meetings of the Committee in each year. In 
addition, other meetings may be called from time to time as and when 
appropriate. A meeting of the Committee may be called by the Chairman of 
the Committee, by a quarter of the members of the Committee or by the 
Chief Executive (in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman, if 
available) if he considers it necessary or appropriate. 

Page 89

Agenda Item 11



Appendix A

Part 6 

4.5 The Audit Committee shall periodically set aside time during a meeting 
where any matters pertaining to the remit of the Committee may be 
discussed with the Audit Manager without the presence of other officers of 
the Council. The Chairman of the Committee will also meet informally with 
the Audit Manager and other relevant officers as appropriate prior to all 
ordinary meetings. 

Work Plan 

4.6 The Audit Committee will be responsible for setting its own Work Plan and 
in doing so shall take into account the wishes of all members on the 
Committee and in consultation with key officers of the Council. 

Agenda Items 

4.7 Any member of the Audit Committee shall be entitled to give notice to the 
Chief Executive that he/she wishes an item relevant to the functions of the 
Committee to be included on the agenda for the next available meeting of 
the Committee. On receipt of such a request the Chief Executive will en
[...]
ce of the Audit Committee
	Audit Activity
	Regulatory Framework
	Accounts

	4.	Audit Committee Procedure Rules
	Appointment of Sub-Committees/Working Groups
	Procedure at Meetings of the Audit Committee
	Meetings of the Audit Committee
	Work Plan
	Agenda Items
	Reports and Recommendations from the Audit Committee
	Members and Officers Attending Committee
	Attendance by Others




	12 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 2021/22
	REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 2021/22
	Audit Committee – 14 July 2022
	Introduction and Background
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications
	Value for Money

	Conclusions

	Appendices
	Background Papers
	12 - Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 2021-22 - App A - Self-Assessment for 2021-22

	13 Audit Committee Report to Council
	Introduction and Background
	Internal Audit
	Governance, Risk & Anti-Fraud
	Accounts and External Audit


	14 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. McGarvey (Chairman) 

 
  
 Cllrs. London, Osborne-Jackson and Pender 

 
Mo Chughtai was also present.  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnes, Brown, 
Kitchener, Williamson and Morris 
 
An apology for absence was also received from Lynda McMullan. 
 

 Cllr. Dickins was also present via a virtual media platform which did not 
constitute attendance as recognised by the local government act 1972. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENT 
Following the appointment of two co-opted non-voting Members, Mo Chughtai was 
welcomed to the meeting and the Chairman introduced Members and Officers in 
attendance.  
  
1.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2022 be agreed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
  

2.    Declarations of Interest  
 

There were none. 
  
3.    Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)  

 
There were none. 
  
4.    Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations (if any)  
 

There were none. 
  
5.    Members Development Briefing - External Audit  

 
The Chief Officer, Finance and Trading presented the report and the Committee 
welcomed Paul Cuttle from Grant Thornton who gave a presentation to Members.  

Members took the opportunity to ask questions of clarification. 

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b9911/Item%205%20-%20Member%20Development%20Training%20-%20Presentation%2014th-Jul-2022%2019.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=2


Audit Committee - 14 July 2022 

2 
 

          Resolved: That the training be noted. 

   
6.    External Audit - Auditors Annual Report  

 
The Chief Officer, Finance and Trading introduced the report and Paul Cuttle, from 
the Council’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton presented the report which 
detailed the Auditors Annual Report 2020/2021. The report focused on the 
council’s value for money arrangements which raised no indications of potential 
significant weaknesses in any of the following three areas: 

         Financial sustainability; 

         Governance; 

         Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness.  

Grant Thornton were unable to present the Audit findings report 2020/21 as 
indicated at appendix B of the report owing to an ongoing heavy workload. This 
would be brought to a future meeting of the Committee.  

Members asked questions of clarification. 

Resolved: That the external audit report from Grant Thornton be noted. 

   
7.    Statement of Accounts - Establishment of Member Working Group  

 
The Head of Finance presented the report which outlined the plans for the 
Committee to set up a Member working group to review the 2021/22 draft 
Statement of Accounts. 

Resolved: That  

a)    a Member Working group, to review the 2021/22 draft Statement of 
Accounts with delegated authority to recommend changes to the draft 
whilst ensuring adherence to statutory regulations for the purposes of 
reporting back to the Audit Committee, be set up. 

b)   membership of the working group be: Lynda McMullan, Cllrs. McGarvey, 
Osborne-Jackson and Pender with a date and time to be fixed and 
circulated by the Chairman following the meeting.  

   
8.    Counter Fraud and Compliance Report 2021/22  

 
The Counter Fraud Manager presented the report which set out the work 
conducted by the Counter Fraud & Compliance team for the year ending 31 March 
2022. The Team undertook the lead for payment assurance and claim-checking in 
regards to the Government’s Covid-19 Business Support Grants. The Team ran 
successful counter-fraud exercises which resulted in an increase to business rates 
revenue and Council Tax revenue. 
  



Audit Committee - 14 July 2022 

3 
 

Plans for 2022/23 included increasing the amount of joint working investigations 
conducted with the Department for Work & Pensions and expanding the use of the 
new data-matching tool for Council Tax Single Person Discounts. The Counter Fraud 
& Compliance Team would be heavily involved in the project to distribute the new 
£150 Council Tax Rebate payment and retrospective re-conciliation/evidence 
validation exercise for the Business Support grants. 
  
In response to questions it was confirmed that the Council Tax rebate required the 
Counter Fraud and Compliance Team to verify applications for residents that did 
not pay Council Tax through direct debit. Members were advised that the team had 
contacted applicants and distributed literature to residents which categorically 
stated that the Council would never ask for someone’s bank details over the 
telephone. The application system was online, but arrangements had been set-up 
for residents without access to the internet.  
  
In response to further questions the Counter Fraud Manager confirmed that the 
team could use credit reference data to data match applications on a mass-scale 
which would help to alleviate demand on the team. 
  
Members thanked the Counter Fraud Manager and the team for all their hard work.  
  

Resolved: That the work of the Counter Fraud and Compliance Team carried 
out during the year end 31 March 2022 be noted. 

   
9.    Internal Audit Annual Report and Annual Opinion 2021/22  

 
The Audit Manager presented the report which set out the Internal Audit Annual 
Opinion on the effectiveness of the Council’s internal control, governance and risk 
management arrangements including a summary of the work taken into 
consideration when forming the Opinion, which should be used to inform Members’ 
scrutiny of the Annual Governance Statement.  

The overall conclusion was that there was ‘reasonable’ assurance over systems of 
risk management, governance and control. This meant that whilst controls were 
generally working well, there were some areas of weakness which, if not 
addressed, could impact on the Council’s achievement of objectives. Key themes 
were set out in the report. 

There were 3 limited assurance rated audits reported during the year. The findings 
as a result of these audits had been addressed and the Audit Manager advised 
Members that they would not have an impact on the overall risk and control 
frameworks.  

Members discussed the report and the internal audit process.  

Members focused on the Corporate Credit Cards audit and expressed concern over 
the 14% of company credit card transactions that were viewed which did not 
produce invoices. Members discussed the financial risk over company credit cards. 
Members also discussed record keeping of section 106 funding.  



Audit Committee - 14 July 2022 

4 
 

Action 1: For the Chief Officer, Finance and Trading to circulate the audit 
report on company credit cards to the Committee.  

Action 2: For the Audit Manager to update the Committee on the progress of 
the transfer of records for the section 106 funding. 

          Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   
10.    Annual Governance Statement 2021/22  

 

The Chief Officer Finance & Trading presented the report. The Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) was an important corporate document which explained the 
Council’s governance arrangements and the controls it employed to manage the 
risk or failure to achieve strategic objectives.   

The Council was responsible for ensuring that its business was conducted in 
accordance with the law, proper standards and that public money was safeguarded 
and properly accounted for during 2021/22. The document was owned by all Senior 
Officers and Members of the Council. The Chief Executive, Chief Officers and 
Managers were involved in the process and completed a detailed questionnaire to 
raise any issues that could be included in the AGS. 

There was one significant governance issue raised in 2020/21 that required action 
in 2021/2022, unsurprisingly that related to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
No issues had been raised for 2021/22 therefore, the AGS confirmed that the 
Council had sound systems of internal control and good governance arrangements 
in place in 2021/22. 

Resolved: that the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 be agreed for 
signature by the Leader of the Council.  

   
11.    Audit Committee Terms of Reference  

 
The Chief Officer Finance & Trading presented the report on the Terms of 
Reference for the Audit Committee agreed at the Annual Council meeting on 10 
May 2022.   

Resolved:  That  

a) the Audit Committee Terms of Reference be noted; and  

b) the Committee provided a view that adequate consideration had been given 
to all core areas and the Committee was fulfilling its terms of reference. 

   
12.    Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 2021/22  

 
The Chief Officer, Finance and Trading presented the report that highlighted the 
achievements of the Audit Committee in 2021/22.  



Audit Committee - 14 July 2022 

5 
 

  
The process incorporated the recommended self-assessment checklist from the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA.)  The checklist had 
been completed drawing from the work of the Committee in relation to its terms 
of reference, using the evidence available from the work of the Committee during 
2021/22. 

Resolved: That the Self-Assessment Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit 
Committee as set out in Appendix A of the report for 2021/22, be approved.  

   
13.    Audit Committee Report to Council  

 
The Chairman presented the report for Council that updated Members on the 
progress of the Audit Committee. Members were advised that, although the report 
was draft, the Chairman could verbally amend the report at Full Council if deemed 
necessary. 

   
14.    Work Plan  

 
The work plan was noted with the following additions: 
  
22 September 2022 

 Grant Thornton External Audit Findings report 2020/21 
  
  
24 January 2023 

 Statement of Accounts 2021/22 
  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.41 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


